

IN THE COURT OF CHIEF JUDGE, CITY SESSIONS COURT, CALCUTTA.
Criminal Revision No.296 of 2025
CNR – WBCS01-000846-2025
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray,
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta,
JO Code No. WB00590

Order No.02 dated 24.11.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition on the point of admission.

Ld. Advocate for the revisionist is present by filing hazira.

It appears that the revisionist has filed the instant revisional application challenging the order dated 24.07.2025 passed by the Ld. 20th Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta in connection with Complaint Case no. CNS/637 of 2024.

The revisional application is filed within the statutory period of limitation. So there is no legal bar or impediment to admit the instant revisional application. Accordingly, the instant revision is admitted.

Ld. Advocate for the revisionist has filed an application for staying the operation and execution of the impugned order dated 24.07.2025 passed by the Ld. 20 Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta in connection with Complaint Case no. CNS/637 of 2024.

Heard. Considered.

On careful perusal of the order dated 24.07.2025 passed by the Ld. Trial Court it appears to me that the appellant has an arguable case. Therefore, if the operation of the impugned order dated 24.07.2025 is not stayed, then the appellant will be highly prejudiced.

The prayer for staying the operation and execution of the impugned order dated 24.07.2025 passed by the Ld. 20th Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta in connection with Complaint Case no. CNS/637/2024 is allowed for ends of justice.

The operation and execution of the impugned order dated 24.07.2025 passed by the Ld. 20th Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta in connection with Complaint Case no. CNS/637 of 2024 is stayed till next date (**19.01.2026**).

Issue notice upon O.P no.2/The State of West Bengal in usual manner and O.P No.1 through court as well as registered post with A/D.

The revisionist to file requisites at once.

Call for TCR.

Fix **19.01.2026** for S.R, A/D and appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. Trial Court for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.